
1

USER MANUAL

TESLA
NASAL ASPIRATOR NA300

EN

CZ

SK

PL

HU

SL

DE



2

DESCRIPTION

2. Silicone dust cover

INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

3. Collection assembly

5. Start/stop button

8. Power switch / Gear 
adjustment button

10. Speaker hole
9. Light on/off button

11. Magnetic charging port

13. Protective 
covering 16. Universal nozzle

Used to clear mucous discharge
17. Round hole nozzle
Used to clear solid mass

18. Toothed nozzle
Used to clear dried mass

19. Tweezers 20. Magnetic 
charging cable

14. Sealing cover

15. Collection cup

1. Main body 4. Vent hole

6. Play music 
button

7. Gear 
Indicator
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1. First insert the base of the collection cup 
into the main body and tighten it, and then 
tighten the sealing cover.

2. Snap the protective cover of the 
collection cup into the main body and turn it 
clockwise to tighten it.

3. Select the appropriate nozzle and install it 
on the collection cup.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Turn on/off: Long press the „8“ to turn the device on. The Gear Indicator lights 
up. Long press the „8“ again to turn the device off.

2. Gear Position Adjustment: After turning the device on, short press the „8“, 
gears 1 - 3 are cycled in sequence.

3. Music Playback: Long press the „6“ to turn music playback on, short press „6“ 
to switch to the next music track, long press „6“ again to turn the music off.

4. Start/Stop Button: Short press „5“ to turn the suction function on to clean the 
nasal cavity, and short press „5“ again to turn it off.

5. Light Button: Short press „9“ to turn the colorful light on, and press „9“ again to 
turn the light off.

6. Device Charging: Connect the Magnetic charging cable to the Magnetic 
charging port. When charging the device, the first to third lights flash in an 
incremental cycle. 
When fully charged, the three lights are always on. The device cannot be used 
while charging.

7. Gear Position Indicator: When the device is turned on, the default setting is 
the first gear and the first light is on. The three lights correspond to three gears. 
When the device is in a state of low power, the 3 gear lights flash three times. The 
device should then be charged.
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CAUTION

1. When cleaning the nasal cavity and the fluid accumulation in the collection 
cup exceeds half of the volume, remove the collection cup and empty it before 
continuing to use it, otherwise the air pump might get blocked, and the device 
may be damaged.

2. When cleaning the device, pay attention to tightening the collection cup 
before flushing to prevent water from entering the air pump.
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Tip: Use boiling water or steam to disinfect the suction nozzle and collection cup 
before use. Note that a microwave oven cannot be used for disinfection.

Tip: After use, please clean the suction nozzle and collection cup with hot water 
to prevent build up of bacteria.

CAUTION
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 

PRECAUTIONS BEFORE USE

PRODUCT FEATURES

This product is only used to clean the nasal cavity.
Prevent solid and hard objects above 3 mm from entering the nozzle. 
Take care not to drop the product as this might damage it.
Use only the accessories provided by the manufacturer to avoid damage to the 
device due to inappropriate accessories.
This product is not a toy, please keep it in a safe place.

It is recommended to sterilize the suction nozzle and collection cup before use, 
such as soaking in boiling water at 100 °C for a few minutes and then install them 
on the main body of the device for use.
Do not use high-temperature machines such as microwave ovens for disinfection. 
Do not immerse the whole product in liquid.
Please check whether the seal is damaged and the accessories are complete.
Wash your hands before use.

This product is an efficient  nasal cavity cleaning device. It is soft, efficient and 
easy to clean. It is specifically designed for babies and children.
The main body of the device is made of soft silicone, and is waterproof and drop 
resistant.
The device has three levels of suction for maximum comfort level and different 
applications.
The aspirator is equipped uses light and music to distract baby during this, usually 
unpleasant activity.
The collection cup and suction nozzle made of food-grade materials are safe and 
hygienic, simple to operate and easy to clean.
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PRODUCT STORAGE

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Use cleaner or detergent to clean this product.
The suction nozzle and collection cup can be sterilized by boiling water or steam, 
but not by a microwave oven.
The whole device is waterproof if the collection cup is not removed. After use, 
make sure the collection cup is tightened and then you can rinse the whole devi-
ce with water. The collection cup can be tightened and rinsed with water. Do not 
disassemble the collection cup. In case of flushing, prevent water from entering 
the air pump from the suction point which could cause malfunction.
Avoid storing the product in direct sunlight or humid environment.
Avoid using corrosive chemicals to clean this product.

When using, make sure that your baby‘s mouth is open, to ensure air circulation 
in the nasal cavity, and to avoid discomfort caused by negative pressure.
When the nasal aspirator is working, do not block the other nostril, so as to avoid 
negative pressure on the head and cause discomfort.
Please clean this product before each use.
Disinfect the suction nozzle and transparent collection cup after use to prevent 
cross-infection.
Do not immerse the entire device in liquid.
When the capacity of the collection cup reaches half during use, it should be 
cleaned before continuing to use it to prevent the liquid from being sucked into 
the air pump and damaging the device.
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EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Hereby, Tesla Global Llimited declares that the radio equipment type TSL-PC-
-NA300  is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU 
declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: tsl.sh/doc

Manufacturer
Tesla Global Limited

Far East Consortium Building
121 Des Voeux Road Central

Hong Kong
www.teslasmart.com

INFORMATION ABOUT DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING
This product is marked with the symbol for separate collection. The product must 
be disposed of in accordance with the regulations for disposal of electrical and 
electronic equipment (Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electrical and electronic 
equipment). Disposal together with regular municipal waste is prohibited. Dispose 
of all electrical and electronic products in accordance with all local and European 
regulations at the designated collection points which hold the appropriate autho-
risation and certification in line with the local and legislative regulations. Correct 
disposal and recycling help to minimise impacts on the environment and human 
health. Further information regarding disposal can be obtained from the vendor, 
authorised service centre or local authorities.
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BESCHREIBUNG

2. Staubschutzhülle aus Silikon

ZUBEHÖR

3. Auffangvorrichtung

5. Start/Stopp-Taste

8. Netzschalter / 
Geschwindigkeitsände-
rungstaste

10. Lautsprecheröffnung
9. Taste für die Hintergrun-
dbeleuchtung ein/aus

11. Magnetischer 
Ladeanschluss

13. Schutzhülle

16. Universal-Düse Zur Beseiti-
gung des Schleimabflusses

17. Rundlochdüse  
Zur Beseitigung fester Stoffe

18. Gezahnte Düse
Zur Beseitigung von  
getrockneten Massen

19. Pinzette 20. Magnetisches 
Ladekabel

14. Dichtungsabdeckung

15. Auffangbehälter

1. Hauptgehäuse 4. Entlüftungsöffnung

6. Taste für die 
Musikwiedergabe

7. Geschwindi-
gkeitsanzeige
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1. Setzen Sie zunächst den Boden des 
Auffangbehälters in das Hauptgehäuse ein 
und ziehen Sie ihn fest. Ziehen Sie dann den 
Verschlussdeckel fest.

2. Rasten Sie die Schutzabdeckung des 
Auffangbehälters in das Hauptgehäuse ein 
und drehen Sie sie im Uhrzeigersinn, um sie 
festzuziehen.

3. Wählen Sie die passende Düse aus und 
setzen Sie sie auf den Auffangbecher.

MONTAGEANLEITUNG
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GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

1. Einschalten/Ausschalten: Zum Einschalten des Gerätes die Taste „8“ lang drüc-
ken. Die Geschwindigkeitsanzeige leuchtet auf. Zum Ausschalten des Gerätes die 
Taste „8“ erneut lange drücken.

2. Einstellen der Geschwindigkeitsposition: Nach dem Einschalten des Geräts die 
Taste „8“ kurz drücken, die Geschwindigkeiten schalten nacheinander von 1 bis 3.

3. Musik: Langes Drücken der Taste „6“ schaltet den Musikwiedergabemodus ein, 
kurzes Drücken der Taste „6“ schaltet den Musiktitel zum nächsten, wiederholtes 
langes Drücken der Taste „6“ schaltet den Musikwiedergabemodus aus.

4. Start/Stop-Taste: Durch kurzes Drücken der Taste „5“ wird die Aspirations-
funktion (Nasenreinigung) aktiviert, wiederholtes kurzes Drücken der Taste „5“ 
deaktiviert diese Funktion.

5. Taste für die Hintergrundbeleuchtung: Kurzes Drücken der Taste „9“ schaltet 
die farbige Hintergrundbeleuchtung ein, erneutes Drücken der Taste „9“ schaltet 
die Hintergrundbeleuchtung aus.

6. Gerät aufladen: Schließen Sie das magnetische Ladekabel an den magne-
tischen Ladeanschluss an. Beim Laden des Geräts blinken die erste bis dritte 
Leuchte in einem stufenweisen Zyklus. 
Wenn das Gerät vollständig geladen ist, leuchten die drei Lichter immer. Das 
Gerät kann während des Ladevorgangs nicht verwendet werden.

7. Anzeige der Geschwindigkeitsposition: Wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet wird, 
wird standardmäßig der erste Geschwindigkeitsmodus verwendet und die erste 
Anzeige leuchtet. Die drei Anzeigen entsprechen den drei Geschwindigkeitsmo-
di. Wenn der Ladezustand des Geräts niedrig ist, werden Sie durch dreimaliges 
Blinken der drei Geschwindigkeitsanzeigen des Geräts darauf aufmerksam 
gemacht. Dies signalisiert, dass das Gerät aufgeladen werden muss.
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WARNUNGEN

1. Wenn Sie die Nasenhöhle reinigen und die Flüssigkeitsansammlung im Auffan-
gbehälter die Hälfte des Volumens übersteigt, nehmen Sie den Auffangbehälter 
heraus und entleeren Sie ihn, bevor Sie das Gerät weiter verwenden, da sonst die 
Luftpumpe blockiert und das Gerät beschädigt werden kann.

2. Achten Sie beim Reinigen des Geräts darauf, dass Sie den Auffangbehälter vor 
dem Spülen fest anziehen, damit kein Wasser in die Luftpumpe eindringen kann.
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WARNUNGEN

Tipp: Verwenden Sie kochendes Wasser oder Dampf, um die Saugdüse und 
den Auffangbehälter vor dem Gebrauch zu desinfizieren. Beachten Sie, dass ein 
Mikrowellenherd nicht zur Desinfektion verwendet werden kann.

Hinweis: Reinigen Sie die Saugdüse und den Auffangbehälter nach dem Ge-
brauch mit heißem Wasser, um die Ansammlung von Bakterien zu verhindern.



17

 SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN VOR DEM GEBRAUCH

PRODUKTMERKMALE

Dieses Produkt wird nur zur Reinigung der Nasenhöhle verwendet.
Vermeiden Sie das Eindringen von festen und harten Gegenständen über 3 mm 
in die Düse. Achten Sie darauf, das Gerät nicht fallen zu lassen, da es dadurch 
beschädigt werden könnte.Verwenden Sie nur das vom Hersteller gelieferte 
Zubehör, um eine Beschädigung des Geräts durch ungeeignetes Zubehör zu 
vermeiden. Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug, bitte bewahren Sie es an einem 
sicheren Ort auf.

Es wird empfohlen, die Saugdüse und den Auffangbehälter vor dem Gebrauch 
zu sterilisieren, z. B. indem sie einige Minuten lang in kochendes Wasser mit einer 
Temperatur von 100 °C getaucht und dann am Hauptgehöuse des Geräts an-
gebracht werden. Verwenden Sie zur Desinfektion keine Hochtemperaturgeräte 
wie Mikrowellenherde. Tauchen Sie das gesamte Produkt nicht in Flüssigkeit ein.
Prüfen Sie, ob der Verschluss beschädigt ist und das Zubehör vollständig ist.
Waschen Sie sich vor dem Gebrauch die Hände.

Dieses Produkt ist ein effizientes Gerät zur Reinigung der Nasenhöhle. Es ist 
weich, effizient und leicht zu reinigen. Es ist speziell für Säuglinge und Kinder 
konzipiert. Das Hauptgehäuse des Geräts besteht aus weichem Silikon und ist wa-
sserdicht und sturzsicher. Das Gerät verfügt über drei Saugstufen für maximalen 
Komfort und unterschiedliche Anwendungen. Der Sauger ist mit Licht und Musik 
ausgestattet, um das Baby bei dieser meist unangenehmen Tätigkeit abzulenken.
Der Auffangbehälter und die Saugdüse aus lebensmittelechten Materialien sind 
sicher und hygienisch, einfach zu bedienen und leicht zu reinigen.
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PFLEGE DES PRODUKTS

SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN

Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen dieses Produkts Reinigungsmittel oder Spülmittel.
Die Saugdüse und der Auffangbehälter können mit kochendem Wasser oder 
Dampf sterilisiert werden, jedoch nicht in der Mikrowelle.
Das gesamte Gerät ist wasserdicht, wenn der Auffangbehälter nicht entfernt 
wird. Vergewissern Sie sich nach dem Gebrauch, dass der Auffangbehälter fest 
angezogen ist, und spülen Sie dann das gesamte Gerät mit Wasser ab. Der Auf-
fangbehälter kann festgezogen und mit Wasser abgespült werden. Nehmen Sie 
den Auffangbehälter nicht auseinander. Achten Sie beim Spülen darauf, dass kein 
Wasser von der Ansaugstelle in die Luftpumpe gelangt, da dies zu Fehlfunktionen 
führen könnte. Lagern Sie das Produkt nicht in direktem Sonnenlicht oder in 
feuchter Umgebung. Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung von ätzenden Chemikalien 
zur Reinigung dieses Produkts.

Achten Sie bei der Verwendung darauf, dass der Mund Ihres Babys geöffnet ist, 
um die Luftzirkulation in der Nasenhöhle zu gewährleisten und Unannehmlichkei-
ten durch Unterdruck zu vermeiden.
Wenn der Nasensauger in Betrieb ist, darf das andere Nasenloch nicht blockiert 
werden, damit kein Unterdruck auf den Kopf ausgeübt wird, der Unbehagen 
verursacht.
Bitte reinigen Sie dieses Produkt vor jedem Gebrauch.
Desinfizieren Sie die Saugdüse und den transparenten Auffangbehälter nach dem 
Gebrauch, um Kreuzinfektionen zu vermeiden.
Tauchen Sie das gesamte Gerät nicht in Flüssigkeit ein.
Wenn das Fassungsvermögen des Auffangbehälters während des Gebrauchs 
die Hälfte erreicht, sollte er vor der weiteren Verwendung gereinigt werden, um 
zu verhindern, dass die Flüssigkeit in die Luftpumpe gesaugt wird und das Gerät 
beschädigt.
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Produzent
Tesla Global Limited

Far East Consortium Building
121 Des Voeux Road Central

Hong Kong
www.teslasmart.com

INFORMATIONEN ÜBER DIE ENTSORGUNG UND
WIEDERVERWERTUNG
Dieses Produkt ist mit einem Symbol für die getrennte Sammlung gekennzeich-
net. Das Produkt muss im Einklang mit den Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von 
elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten (Richtlinie 2012/19/EU über elektrische 
und elektronische Geräteabfälle) entsorgt werden. Eine Entsorgung über den 
normalen Hausmüll ist unzulässig. Alle elektrischen und elektronischen Produkte 
müssen im Einklang mit allen örtlichen und europäischen Vorschriften an dafür 
vorgesehenen Sammelstellen, die über eine entsprechende Genehmigung 
und Zertifizierung gemäß den örtlichen und legislativen Vorschriften verfügen 
entsorgt werden. Die richtige Entsorgung und Wiederverwertung hilft dabei die 
Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit zu minimieren. 
Weitere Informationen zur Entsorgung erhalten Sie von Ihrem Verkäufer, der 
autorisierten Servicestelle oder bei den örtlichen Ämtern.

EU-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG 
Hiermit erklärt Tesla Global Limited., dass der Funkanlagentyp TSL-PC-NA300
der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformität-
serklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: tsl.sh/doc
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POPIS

2. Silikonový kryt proti prachu

PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ (SOUČÁSTÍ BALENÍ)

3. Sběrná část

5. Tlačítko Start/Stop

8. Vypínač / přepínač 
rychlostí

10. Reproduktor
9. Tlačítko zapnutí/vypnutí 
osvětlení

11. Magnetický  
nabíjecí port

13. Ochranný kryt

16. Koncovka s nepravidelným 
otvorem K odsávání tekutých 
sekretůs

17. Koncovka s kulatým otvorem
K odsávání pevných sekretů

18. Koncovka se zubatým 
otvoremK odsávání zaschlých 
krust

19. Pinzeta 20. Kabel magnetic-
kého nabíjení

14. Těsnicí kryt

15. Sběrná nádobka

1. Tělo odsávačky 4. Otvor sání

6. Tlačítko  
přehrávání hudby

7. Kontrolka 
rychlosti
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1. Nejprve zasuňte základnu sběrné nádobky 
do těla odsávačky, utáhněte ji a poté 
utáhněte těsnicí kryt.

2. Do těla odsávačky zacvakněte ochranný 
kryt sběrné nádobky a otočením ve směru 
hodinových ručiček jej utáhněte.

3. Zvolte vhodnou hlavici a nasaďte ji na 
sběrnou nádobku.

POKYNY K SESTAVENÍ
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POKYNY K POUŽITÍ

1. Zapnutí/vypnutí: Chcete-li odsávačku zapnout, dlouze stiskněte tlačítko 
„8“. Kontrolka rychlosti se rozsvítí. Chcete-li odsávačku vypnout, opět dlouze 
stiskněte tlačítko „8“.

2. Nastavení rychlosti: Po zapnutí odsávačky krátce stiskněte tlačítko „8“, kterým 
můžete přepínat mezi rychlostmi 1-3.

3. Přehrávání hudby: Dlouhým stisknutím tlačítka „6“ zapnete přehrávání hudby, 
krátkým stisknutím tlačítka „6“ přepnete na další skladbu a opětovným dlouhým 
stisknutím tlačítka „6“ hudbu vypnete.

4. Tlačítko Start/Stop: Krátkým stisknutím tlačítka „5“ zapnete funkci odsávání pro 
čištění nosní dutiny a opětovným krátkým stisknutím tlačítka „5“ ji vypnete.

5. Tlačítko světla: Krátkým stisknutím tlačítka „9“ zapnete barevné světlo a opě-
tovným krátkým stisknutím tlačítka „9“ jej vypnete.

6. Nabíjení: Připojte magnetický nabíjecí kabel k magnetickému nabíjecímu portu. 
Při nabíjení postupně blikají všechny tři kontrolky. 
Jakmile je odsávačka plně nabitá, kontrolky zůstanou svítit. Během nabíjení nelze 
odsávačku používat.

7. Kontrolka rychlosti: Po zapnutí zařízení je výchozím nastavením první rychlost a 
svítí první kontrolka. Tři kontrolky odpovídají třem rychlostním stupňům. Pokud se 
odsávačka začne vybíjet, všechny tři kontrolky rychlosti třikrát zablikají. V tomto 
případě dejte odsávačku nabít.
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POZOR

1. Pokud při čištění nosní dutiny nahromaděná tekutina ve sběrné nádobce pře-
sáhne polovinu jejího objemu, vyjměte sběrnou nádobku a před dalším používá-
ním ji vyprázdněte, v opačném případě by mohlo dojít k zablokování vakuového 
čerpadla a poškození přístroje.

2. Při čištění přístroje sběrnou nádobku před propláchnutím řádně utáhněte, aby 
se do vakuového čerpadla nedostala voda.
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Tip: Před použitím odsávačky vydezinfikujte sací hlavici a sběrnou nádobku 
pomocí vroucí vody nebo páry. Upozorňujeme, že k dezinfekci přístroje nelze 
použít mikrovlnnou troubu.

Tip: Po použití vyčistěte sací hlavici a sběrnou nádobku horkou vodou, zabráníte 
tak hromadění bakterií.

POZOR
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BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY 

POKYNY PŘED POUŽITÍM

VLASTNOSTI VÝROBKU

Tento výrobek je určen pouze k čištění nosní dutiny.
Zabraňte, aby do sací hlavice vnikly pevné a tvrdé předměty větší než 3 mm.
Dbejte na to, abyste výrobek neupustili na zem, v opačném případě by mohlo 
dojít k jeho poškození.
Používejte pouze příslušenství dodané výrobcem, aby nedošlo k poškození 
výrobku v důsledku použití nevhodného příslušenství.
Tento výrobek není hračka, uchovávejte jej na bezpečném místě.

Sací hlavici a sběrnou nádobku doporučujeme před použitím sterilizovat, napří-
klad několikaminutovým ponořením do vroucí vody o teplotě 100 °C, a teprve 
poté je nasadit na tělo přístroje a začít odsávat.
K dezinfekci výrobku nepoužívejte vysokoteplotní přístroje, jakou jsou například 
mikrovlnné trouby. 
Neponořujte celý přístroj do žádné kapaliny.
Zkontrolujte, zda není poškozeno těsnění a zda je příslušenství kompletní.
Před použitím přístroje si umyjte ruce.

Tento výrobek je skvělým pomocníkem pro čištění nosní dutiny. Je měkký, účinný 
a snadno se čistí. Je speciálně navržen pro kojence a děti.
Tělo přístroje je vyrobeno z měkkého silikonu, je vodotěsné a odolné proti pádu.
Přístroj disponuje třemi úrovněmi sání pro maximální pohodlí a různé potřeby.
Odsávačka je vybavena světlem a hudbou pro rozptýlení dětí při této obvykle 
nepříjemné činnosti.
Sběrná nádobka a odsávačka vyrobené z materiálů vhodných pro použití v potra-
vinářském průmyslu jsou bezpečné a hygienické, snadno se ovládají a čistí.
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SKLADOVÁNÍ VÝROBKU

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

K čištění tohoto výrobku používejte čisticí prostředek nebo saponát.
Sací hlavici a sběrnou nádobku lze sterilizovat vařící vodou nebo párou, nikoli 
však v mikrovlnné troubě.
Celý přístroj je vodotěsný, pokud není vyjmuta sběrná nádobka. Po použití se 
ujistěte, že je sběrná nádobka utažená, a poté můžete celý přístroj opláchnout 
vodou. Sběrnou nádobku lze utáhnout a vypláchnout vodou. Sběrnou nádobku 
nerozebírejte. Při proplachování zabraňte vniknutí vody do vakuového čerpadla 
ze sacího otvoru, v opačném případě by mohlo dojít k poruše přístroje.
Výrobek neskladujte na přímém slunci nebo ve vlhkém prostředí.
K čištění tohoto výrobku nepoužívejte žíravé chemikálie.

Při používání odsávačky se ujistěte, že má dítě otevřená ústa, aby byla zajištěna 
cirkulace vzduchu v nosní dutině a zabránilo se nepříjemným pocitům způsobe-
ným podtlakem.
Při práci s odsávačkou neucpávejte druhou nosní dírku, aby nedocházelo k 
podtlaku v hlavě a nepříjemným pocitům.
Před každým použitím přístroj vyčistěte.
Po použití vydezinfikujte sací hlavici a průhlednou sběrnou nádobku, abyste 
zabránili přenosu infekce.
Neponořujte celý přístroj do žádné kapaliny.
Jakmile se sběrná nádobka během použití naplní do poloviny jejího objemu, 
vyjměte ji a před dalším používáním ji vyprázdněte, v opačném případě by mohlo 
dojít k nasátí tekutiny do vakuového čerpadla a poškození přístroje.
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Výrobce
Tesla Global Limited

Far East Consortium Building
121 Des Voeux Road Central

Hong Kong
www.teslasmart.com

INFORMACE O LIKVIDACI A RECYKLACI
Všechny produkty s tímto označením je nutno likvidovat v souladu s předpisy pro 
likvidaci elektrických a elektronických zařízení (směrnice 2012/19/EU). Jejich likvi-
dace společně s běžným komunálním odpadem je nepřípustná. Všechny elektric-
ké a elektronické spotřebiče likvidujte v souladu se všemi místními i evropskými 
předpisy na určených sběrných místech s odpovídajícím oprávněním a certifikací 
dle místních i legislativních předpisů. Správná likvidace a recyklace napomáhá mi-
nimalizovat dopady na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví. Další informace k likvidaci 
získáte u prodejce, v autorizovaném servisu nebo u místních
úřadů.

EU PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ 
Tímto společnost Tesla Global Limited prohlašuje, že typ rádiového zařízení TSL-
-PC-NA300 je v souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/EU. Úplné znění EU prohlášení o 
shodě je k dispozici na této internetové adrese: tsl.sh/doc
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POPIS

2. Silikónový protiprachový kryt

ĎALŠIE PRÍSLUŠENSTVO

3. Skladacia jednotka

5. Tlačidlo Štart/Stop

8. Vypínač/tlačidlo zmeny 
rýchlosti

10.Reproduktor

9. Tlačidlo zapnutia/
vypnutia podsvietenia

11. Magnetický  
nabíjací port

13. Ochranný kryt

16. Univerzálna tryska. Používa sa 
na odstránenie sekrétov slizníc

17. Tryska s okrúhlym otvorom
Používa sa na odstránenie 
hustých sekrétov

18. Ozubená tryska
Používa sa na čistenie vyschnutej 
hmoty

19. Pinzeta 20. Magnetický 
nabíjací kábel

14. Utesnená  
krycia doska

15. Skladací kontajner

1. Hlavná časť tela
4. Ventilačný otvor

6. Tlačidlo  
prehrávania hudby

7. Ukazovateľ 
rýchlosti
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1. Najprv nainštalujte základňu skladacieho 
kontajnera na telo zariadenia a utiahnite ho, 
potom nainštalujte utesnenú kryciu dosku.

2. Pripevnite ochranný kryt zbernej misy na 
telo zariadenia a otočte ho v smere hodino-
vých ručičiek, aby ste ho pevne utiahli.

3. Vyberte príslušnú trysku a nainštalujte ju 
do skladacej jednotky.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
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NÁVOD NA OBSLUHU

1. Zapnutie/vypnutie: dlhým stlačením tlačidla 8 zapnite zariadenie. Indikátor 
rýchlosti by sa mal rozsvietiť. Opätovným dlhším stlačením tlačidla 8 zariadenie 
vypnete.

2. Nastavenie polohy rýchlosti: Po zapnutí zariadenia krátko stlačte tlačidlo 8, 
zatiaľ čo rýchlosti sa budú prepínať postupne z 1 na 3.

3. Hudobný sprievod: dlhým stlačením tlačidla 6 sa zapne režim prehrávania 
hudby, krátkym stlačením tlačidla 6 sa prepne hudobná skladba na ďalšiu, druhým 
dlhým stlačením tlačidla 6 sa vypne režim prehrávania hudby.

4. Tlačidlo Štart/Stop: krátkym stlačením tlačidla 5 sa zapne aspiračná funkcia 
(čistenie nosovej dutiny), druhým krátkym stlačením tlačidla 5 sa táto funkcia 
vypne.

5. Tlačidlo podsvietenia: krátkym stlačením tlačidla 9 sa zapne farebné podsviete-
nie, opätovným stlačením tlačidla 9 sa podsvietenie vypne.

6. Pripojenie zariadenia k zdroju napájania: Pripojte magnetický nabíjací kábel 
k magnetickému nabíjaciemu portu. Počas nabíjania zariadenia budú postupne 
blikať indikátory od prvého do tretieho. Keď je zariadenie úplne nabité, budú 
nepretržite svietiť tri indikátory. Zariadenie nie je možné používať počas nabíjania.

7. Indikátor polohy rýchlosti: Keď je zariadenie zapnuté, predvolene sa používa 
režim prvej rýchlosti a prvý indikátor svieti. Tri indikátory zodpovedajú trom reži-
mom rýchlosti. Keď je zariadenie v stave nízkeho nabitia, trojstupňové indikátory 
zariadenia Vás na to upozornia tromi vzbĺknutiami. To signalizuje, že zariadenie je 
potrebné nabiť.
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VAROVANIE

1. Ak akumulácia kvapaliny v nádobe pri čistení nosnej dutiny presiahne polovicu 
objemu, vyberte nádobu a pred ďalším použitím ju vyprázdnite, inak môže dôjsť k 
zablokovaniu vzduchového čerpadla, čo môže poškodiť zariadenie.

2. Pri čistení zariadenia dávajte pozor na skutočnosť, že zberná nádoba je pred 
umývaním pevne skrútená, aby sa zabránilo vniknutiu vody do vzduchového 
čerpadla.
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Tip: pred každou aplikáciou použite vriacu vodu alebo paru na dezinfekciu sacej 
trysky a nádoby. Upozorňujeme, že mikrovlnná rúra by sa nemala používať ako 
dezinfekcia.

Tip: po použití opláchnite saciu trysku a nádobu horúcou vodou, aby ste zabránili 
hromadeniu baktérií.

VAROVANIE
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BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY 

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA PRED POUŽITÍM

VLASTNOSTI PRODUKTU

Tento výrobok sa používa iba na čistenie nosnej dutiny.
Nedovoľte, aby sa do trysky dostali pevné predmety väčšie ako 3 mm. 
Nedovoľte, aby zariadenie spadlo, pretože by to mohlo spôsobiť jeho poškode-
nie.
Používajte iba príslušenstvo dodané výrobcom, aby ste predišli poškodeniu 
zariadenia v dôsledku použitia nesprávnych komponentov.
Tento výrobok nie je hračka, preto ho uchovávajte na bezpečnom mieste.

Pred každým použitím sa odporúča sterilizovať saciu trysku a nádobu, napríklad 
ich namočením na niekoľko minút do vriacej vody pri 100°C a následnou inštalá-
ciou na hlavné telo zariadenia na ďalšie použitie.
Na dezinfekciu nepoužívajte vysokoteplotné zariadenia, ako sú mikrovlnné rúry. 
Neponárajte celý produkt do tekutiny.
Skontrolujte, či tesnenie nie je poškodené a či sú súčasťou balenia všetky 
komponenty.
Pred použitím si umyte ruky.

Tento produkt je účinným zariadením na čistenie nosnej dutiny. Je mäkký, spoľah-
livý a ľahko sa udržiava. Zariadenie je špeciálne navrhnuté pre dojčatá a deti.
Hlavné telo zariadenia je vyrobené z mäkkého silikónu, je vodotesné a chránené 
pred pádmi.
Zariadenie má tri režimy odsávania pre maximálne pohodlie a široké použitie.
Odsávačka je vybavená ľahkým a hudobným sprievodom, ktorý odvádza pozor-
nosť dieťaťa počas zvyčajne nepríjemného postupu.
Nádoba na zber kvapaliny a aspiračná tryska sú vyrobené z bezpečných a ekolo-
gických materiálov, ľahko sa ovládajú a ľahko sa udržiavajú.
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ÚDRŽBA VÝROBKU

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA

Na čistenie tohto produktu použite čistiaci prostriedok alebo umývací prostrie-
dok.
Tryska a zberná nádoba sa môžu sterilizovať vriacou vodou alebo parou, ale nie v 
mikrovlnnej rúre.
Celé zariadenie je odolné voči vode, ak neodstránite zbernú nádobu. Po 
použití sa uistite, že nádoba je pevne skrútená a potom môžete celé zariadenie 
opláchnuť pod tečúcou vodou. Zberná nádoba by mala byť pevne priskrutkovaná 
a potom opláchnutá vodou. Skladací kontajner nerozoberajte. V prípade prepla-
chovania nedovoľte, aby voda vnikla do vzduchového čerpadla cez sací otvor, 
pretože to môže viesť k poruchám.
Neskladujte výrobok na priamom slnečnom svetle alebo vo vlhkej miestnosti.
Na čistenie tohto produktu nepoužívajte agresívne chemikálie.

Počas používania sa uistite, že ústa dieťaťa sú otvorené, aby sa umožnila cirkulácia 
vzduchu v nosovej dutine a zabránilo sa nepríjemným pocitom spôsobeným 
podtlakom.
Keď nosový aspirátor pracuje, neblokujte druhú nosnú dierku dieťaťa, aby ste 
predišli negatívnemu tlaku na hlavu a nepohodliu.
Pred každým použitím vyčistite tento výrobok.
Po použití dezinfikujte saciu trysku a zbernú nádobu, aby ste zabránili šíreniu 
infekcií.
Neponárajte celé zariadenie do kvapaliny.
Keď kapacita zbernej nádoby počas používania dosiahne polovicu, mala by sa 
pred ďalším používaním vyčistiť, aby sa zabránilo vniknutiu kvapaliny do vzducho-
vého čerpadla a poškodeniu samotného zariadenia.
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Výrobca 
Tesla Global Limited 

Far East Consortium Building 
121 Des Voeux Road Central 

Hong Kong 
www.teslasmart.com

INFORMÁCIE O LIKVIDÁCII A RECYKLÁCII
Všetky výrobky s týmto označením treba likvidovať v súlade s predpismi na 
likvidáciu elektrických a elektronických zariadení (smernica 2012/19/EÚ). 
Ich likvidácia spolu s bežným komunálnym odpadom je neprípustná. Všetky 
elektrické a elektronické spotrebiče likvidujte v súlade so všetkými miestnymi a 
európskymi predpismi na určených zberných miestach s príslušným oprávnením 
a certifikátom podľa miestnych a legislatívnych predpisov. Správna likvidácia a 
recyklácia pomáha minimalizovať negatívny vplyv na životné prostredie a ľudské 
zdravie. Ďalšie informácie o likvidácii získate u predajcu, v autorizovanom servise 
a na miestnych úradoch.

EÚ VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE
Tesla Global Limited týmto vyhlasuje, že rádiové zariadenie typu TSL-PC-NA300 
je v súlade so smernicou 2014/53/EÚ. Úplné EÚ vyhlásenie o zhode je k dispozí-
cii na tejto internetovej adrese: tsl.sh/doc
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OPIS

2. Silikonowa osłona  
przeciwpyłowa

DODATKOWE AKCESORIA

3. Blok zbiorczy

5. Przycisk start/stop

8. Przełącznik zasilania / 
Przycisk zmiany prędkości

10. Otwór na głośnik

9. Przycisk włączania / 
wyłączania podświetlenia

11. Magnetyczny port 
ładowania

13. Pokrywa 
ochronna 16. Dysza uniwersalna

Służy do eliminacji wydzieliny 
śluzowej

17. Dysza z okrągłym otworem
Służy do eliminacji gęstych 
wydzielin

18. Dysza zębata
Służy do czyszczenia wysuszonej 
masy

19. Pęseta 20. Magnetyczny 
kabel ładujący

14. Nakładka  
uszczelniająca

15. Pojemnik zbiorczy

1. Główna część 
korpusu 4. Otwór wentylacyjny

6. Przycisk  
odtwarzania  
muzyki

7. Wskaźnik 
prędkości
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1. Najpierw zamocuj podstawę pojemnika 
zbiorczego do korpusu urządzenia i 
dokręć ją, a następnie załóż nakładkę 
uszczelniającą.

2. Załóż pokrywę ochronną miski zbierającej 
na korpus urządzenia i obróć ją zgodnie 
z ruchem wskazówek zegara, aby mocno 
dokręcić.

3. Wybierz odpowiednią dyszę i zainstaluj ją 
w bloku zbiorczym.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA
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INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

1.Włączanie/wyłączanie: długie naciśnięcie przycisku „8“ włącza urządzenie. 
Wskaźnik prędkości powinien się zaświecić. Ponowne długie naciśnięcie przycis-
ku „8“ spowoduje wyłączenie urządzenia.

2. Regulacja położenia prędkości: po włączeniu urządzenia należy krótko nacis-
nąć przycisk „8“, a prędkości będą przełączane kolejno od 1 do 3.

3. Muzyka: długie naciśnięcie przycisku „6“ włącza tryb odtwarzania muzyki, 
krótkie naciśnięcie przycisku „6“ przełącza utwór muzyczny na następny, ponow-
ne długie naciśnięcie przycisku „6“ wyłącza tryb odtwarzania muzyki.

4. Przycisk Start/Stop: Krótkie naciśnięcie przycisku „5“ włącza funkcję aspiracji 
(czyszczenie jamy nosowej), ponowne krótkie naciśnięcie przycisku „5“ wyłącza 
tę funkcję.

5. Przycisk podświetlenia: Krótkie naciśnięcie przycisku „9“ spowoduje włączenie 
kolorowego podświetlenia, ponowne naciśnięcie przycisku „9“ spowoduje 
wyłączenie podświetlenia.

6. Podłączenie urządzenia do źródła zasilania: Podłącz magnetyczny kabel 
ładujący do magnetycznego portu ładowania. Podczas ładowania urządzenia 
wskaźniki od pierwszego do trzeciego będą migać po kolei. Gdy urządzenie 
jest w pełni naładowane, trzy wskaźniki będą świecić przez cały czas. Podczas 
ładowania urządzenia nie można używać.

7. Wskaźnik położenia prędkości: Gdy urządzenie jest włączone, domyślnym 
ustawieniem jest pierwszy tryb prędkości, a pierwszy wskaźnik jest włączony. 
Trzy wskaźniki odpowiadają trzem trybom prędkości. Gdy urządzenie jest w 
stanie niskiego poziomu naładowania, wskaźniki trzech prędkości urządzenia 
powiadomią Cię o tym trzema mignięciami. To zasygnalizuje, że urządzenie musi 
zostać naładowane.
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OSTRZEŻENIE

1. Jeśli podczas czyszczenia jamy nosowej nagromadzenie płynu w pojemniku 
przekracza połowę objętości, wyjmij pojemnik i opróżnij go przed dalszym 
użyciem, w przeciwnym razie pompa powietrza może się zablokować, co może 
spowodować uszkodzenie urządzenia.

2. Podczas czyszczenia urządzenia upewnij się, że pojemnik zbiorczy jest szczel-
nie zamknięty przed myciem, aby zapobiec przedostawaniu się wody do pompy 
powietrznej.
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Wskazówka: Użyj wrzącej wody lub pary do dezynfekcji dyszy ssącej i pojemnika 
przed każdym użyciem. Należy pamiętać, że do dezynfekcji nie należy używać 
kuchenki mikrofalowej.

Wskazówka: Po użyciu spłucz dyszę ssącą i pojemnik gorącą wodą, aby zapobiec 
gromadzeniu się bakterii.

OSTRZEŻENIE
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INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA 

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI PRZED UŻYCIEM

CECHY PRODUKTU

Ten produkt jest używany tylko do czyszczenia jamy nosowej.
Nie dopuszczaj, aby ciała stałe większe niż 3 mm dostały się do dyszy. 
Nie dopuszczaj, aby urządzenie spadło, ponieważ może to spowodować jego 
uszkodzenie.
Używaj tylko akcesoriów dostarczonych przez producenta, aby uniknąć uszkod-
zenia urządzenia z powodu użycia niewłaściwych komponentów.
Ten produkt nie jest zabawką, więc przechowuj go w bezpiecznym miejscu.

Zaleca się sterylizację dyszy ssącej i pojemnika przed każdym użyciem, na 
przykład moczenie ich we wrzącej wodzie w temperaturze 100 °C na kilka minut, 
a następnie umieszczenie ich na głównym korpusie urządzenia do późniejszego 
użycia.
Nie używaj urządzeń wysokotemperaturowych, takich jak kuchenki mikrofalowe, 
do dezynfekcji. 
Nie zanurzaj produktu w całości.
Sprawdź, czy uszczelka nie jest uszkodzona i czy wszystkie elementy są dołąc-
zone.
Przed użyciem umyj ręce.

Ten produkt jest skutecznym urządzeniem do czyszczenia jamy nosowej. Jest 
miękki, niezawodny i łatwy w pielęgnacji. Urządzenie jest specjalnie zaprojekto-
wane dla niemowląt i dzieci.
Główny korpus urządzenia wykonany jest z miękkiego silikonu, jest wodoodporny 
i odporny na upadki.
Urządzenie posiada trzy tryby aspiracji dla maksymalnego komfortu i szerokiego 
zastosowania.
Aspirator wyposażony jest w akompaniament świetlny i muzyczny, który odwraca 
uwagę dziecka podczas zwykle nieprzyjemnego zabiegu.
Pojemnik na płyny i dysza ssąca są wykonane z bezpiecznych i przyjaznych dla 
środowiska materiałów, są łatwe w obsłudze i łatwe do czyszczenia.
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PIELĘGNACJA PRODUKTU

ŚRODKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Użyj środka czyszczącego lub detergentu do czyszczenia tego produktu.
Dyszę i pojemnik zbiorczy można sterylizować wrzącą wodą lub parą, ale nie w 
kuchence mikrofalowej.
Całe urządzenie jest wodoodporne, o ile nie zostanie usunięty pojemnik zbiorczy. 
Po użyciu upewnij się, że pojemnik jest mocno dokręcony, a następnie możesz 
przepłukać całe urządzenie pod bieżącą wodą. Pojemnik zbiorczy należy mocno 
dokręcić, a następnie spłukać wodą. Nie demontuj pojemnika zbiorczego. 
Podczas przepłukiwania nie wolno dopuścić do przedostania się wody do pompy 
powietrznej przez otwór ssący ponieważ może to spowodować awarię.
Nie przechowuj produktu w bezpośrednim świetle słonecznym ani w wilgotnym 
miejscu.
Nie używaj agresywnych chemikaliów do czyszczenia tego produktu.

Podczas użytkowania upewnij się, że usta dziecka są otwarte, aby umożliwić 
cyrkulację powietrza w jamie nosowej i uniknąć dyskomfortu spowodowanego 
podciśnieniem.
Kiedy aspirator do nosa działa, nie blokuj drugiego nozdrza nosa dziecka, aby 
uniknąć podciśnienia na głowę i dyskomfortu.
Wyczyść ten produkt przed każdym użyciem.
Po użyciu należy zdezynfekować dyszę ssącą i pojemnik zbiorczy, aby zapobiec 
rozprzestrzenianiu się infekcji.
Nie zanurzaj całego urządzenia w cieczy.
Gdy pojemnik zbiorczy osiągnie połowę pojemności podczas użytkowania, 
należy go opróżnić przed dalszym użyciem, aby zapobiec przedostaniu się cieczy 
do pompy powietrznej i uszkodzeniu samego urządzenia.
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Producent 
Tesla Global Limited 

Far East Consortium Building 
121 Des Voeux Road Central 

Hong Kong 
www.teslasmart.com

INFORMACJE O UTYLIZACJI I RECYKLINGU
Wszystkie produkty z niniejszym oznaczeniem należy utylizować zgodnie z 
przepisami w sprawie zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (dyrek-
tywa 2012/19/UE). Wyrzucanie ich razem ze zwykłymi odpadami komunalnymi 
jest niedozwolone. Wszystkie urządzenia elektryczne i elektroniczne należy 
utylizować zgodnie ze wszystkimi przepisami w określonych miejscach zbiórki 
z odpowiednimi uprawnieniami i certyfikacją według przepisów regionalnych i 
ustawodawstwa. Właściwa utylizacja i recykling pomagają w minimalizacji wpływu 
na środowisko naturalne oraz ludzkie zdrowie. Pozostałe informacje w zakresie 
utylizacji można otrzymać u sprzedającego, w autoryzowanym serwisie lub w 
lokalnych urzędach.

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI EÚ
Tesla Global Limited niniejszym oświadcza, że TSL-PC-NA300 urządzenia 
radiowego model jest zgodny z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji 
zgodności EU jest dostępny pod następującym adresem internetowym:  
tsl.sh/doc
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LEÍRÁS

2. Szilikon porvédő

TARTOZÉKOK

3. Gyűjtőtartály

5. Start/stop gomb

8. Bekapcsolás / szívási 
fokozat gomb

10. Hangszóró

9. Fényerő gomb

11. Mágneses töltőport

13. Védőburkolat

16. Univerzális szívófej
Cseppfolyós orrváladék tisztí-
tásához

17. Kerek lyukú szívófej
Szilárd orrváladék eltávolí-
tásához

18. Fogazott szívófej
Száraz orrváladék tisztításához

19. Csipesz 20. Mágneses 
töltőkábel

14. Tömítőfedél

15. Gyűjtőcsésze

1. Orrszívó 4. Szellőzőnyílás

6. Zeneleját-
szó gomb

7. Szívási foko-
zat kijelző
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1. Először helyezze be a gyűjtőcsésze alját az 
orrszívón kialakított helyre, szorosan rögzít-
se, majd helyezze fel a tömítőfedelet.

2. Pattintsa a gyűjtőcsésze védőburkolatát 
az orrszívóba, és az óramutató járásával 
megegyező irányban elforgatva rögzítse azt.

3. Válassza ki a megfelelő szívófejet, és 
helyezze fel a gyűjtőcsészére.

ÖSSZESZERELÉSI ÚTMUTATÓ



54

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ

1. Bekapcsolás/kikapcsolás: A készülék bekapcsolásához nyomja meg hosszan a 
„8“ gombot. A sebességjelző képernyő ekkor kigyullad. A készülék kikapcsolásá-
hoz nyomja meg ismét hosszan a „8“ gombot.

2. A szívási fokozat beállítása: A készülék bekapcsolása után nyomja meg röviden 
a „8“ gombot, ezzel a szívás sebességét 1 és 3-as fokozat között változtathatja.

3. Zenelejátszó: A „6“ gomb hosszú megnyomásával bekapcsolja a zenelejátszó 
funkciót, a „6“ rövid megnyomásával a következő zeneszámra vált, a „6“ ismételt 
hosszú megnyomásával pedig kikapcsolja a zenét.

4. Start/stop gomb: Nyomja meg röviden az „5“ gombot a szívófunkció bekapc-
solásához és az orrüreg tisztításához. A kikapcsoláshoz nyomja meg újra röviden 
az „5“ gombot.

5. Fényerő gomb: Nyomja meg röviden a „9“ gombot a színes fény bekapcsolá-
sához, majd nyomja meg újra a „9“ gombot annak kikapcsolásához.

 6. Az eszköz töltése: Csatlakoztassa a mágneses töltőkábelt a mágneses töl-
tőporthoz. A készülék töltésekor az elsőtől a harmadik jelzőfény ciklikusan villog. 
Teljesen feltöltött állapotban mind a három jelzőfény folyamatosan világít. A 
készüléket töltés közben nem lehet használni.

7. Szívási fokozat kijelző: Amikor a készülék be van kapcsolva, az alapértelmezett 
az első sebesség mód, és az első jelzőfény világít. A három jelzőfény három se-
bességi módnak felel meg. Amikor a készülék alacsony töltöttségi állapotban van, 
a készülék három sebességjelzője három fényvillanással jelzi azt. Ez azt mutatja, 
hogy a készüléket fel kell tölteni.
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FIGYELMEZTETÉS

1. Ha az orrüreg tisztítása közben az orrváladék mennyisége a gyűjtőcsészében 
meghaladja a térfogat felét, a további használat előtt vegye ki a gyűjtőcsészét és 
ürítse ki azt, különben a légpumpa eltömődhet, és a készülék károsodhat.

2. A készülék tisztításakor figyeljen arra, hogy a gyűjtőcsészét az öblítés előtt 
szorosan rögzítse, hogy megakadályozza a víz bejutását a légszivattyúba.
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Tipp: Használat előtt forró vízzel vagy gőzzel fertőtlenítse a szívófejet és a gyűj-
tőcsészét. Mikrohullámú sütő nem használható fertőtlenítésre.

Tipp: Használat után tisztítsa meg a szívófejet és a gyűjtőcsészét forró vízzel, hogy 
megakadályozza a baktériumok elszaporodását.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
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BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

HASZNÁLAT ELŐTTI ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK

TERMÉKJELLEMZŐK

Ez a termék kizárólag az orrüreg tisztítására szolgál.
Figyeljen arra, hogy 3 mm-nél nagyobb szilárd vagy kemény tárgyak kerüljenek 
a szívófejbe.
Vigyázzon, hogy ne ejtse le a terméket, mert megsérülhet.
Csak a gyártó által biztosított tartozékokat használja, hogy elkerülje a készülék 
nem megfelelő tartozékok használata miatti károsodását.
Ez a termék nem játék, kérjük, tartsa biztonságos helyen.

Használat előtt ajánlott a szívófej és a gyűjtőcsésze sterilizálása, például áztassa 
néhány percig 100 °C-os forrásban lévő vízbe a készülék használat előtt.
Ne használjon magas hőmérsékletű gépeket, például mikrohullámú sütőt a 
készülék fertőtlenítésre.
Ne merítse a termék teljes egészét folyadékba.
Ellenőrizze, hogy a tömítés nem sérült-e meg, és a tartozékok hiánytalanok-e.
Használat előtt mindig mosson kezet.

Ez a termék egy hatékony orrüreg tisztító készülék. Puha, hatékony és könnyen 
tisztítható. Kifejezetten csecsemők és gyermekek számára készült.
A készülék teste puha szilikonból készült, vízálló és cseppálló.
A készülék három szívási fokozattal rendelkezik a maximális kényelemért és a 
különböző használati módok érdekében.
A nyugodt orrtisztítás érdekében fényjelzés és nyugtató dallam is bekapcsolható, 
hogy elterelje a baba figyelmét.
Az élelmiszeripari minőségű anyagokból készült gyűjtőcsésze és szívófej bizton-
ságos és higiénikus, egyszerűen kezelhető és könnyen tisztítható.
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TÁROLÁS

BIZTONSÁGI ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK

A termék tisztításához használjon tisztítószert vagy mosószert.
A szívófej és a gyűjtőcsésze sterilizálható forró vízzel vagy gőzzel is, de a sterilizá-
ció nem végezhető mikrohullámú sütőben.
Ha a gyűjtőcsésze nincs eltávolítva, a készülék teljes egészében vízálló. Használat 
után győződjön meg róla, hogy a gyűjtőcsésze rendesen rögzítve van, ekkor az 
egész készüléket kiöblítheti vízzel. A gyűjtőcsésze szorosan rögzíthető és vízzel ki 
lehet öblíteni. A gyűjtőcsészét ne szerelje szét. Öblítés esetén figyeljen oda, hogy 
ne kerüljön víz vagy orrváladék a légszivattyúba, mert az meghibásodást okozhat.
Kerülje a termék közvetlen napfényben vagy párás környezetben történő 
tárolását.
Kerülje a maró hatású vegyszerek használatát a termék tisztításakor.

Ügyeljen arra, hogy használat közben a kisgyermek szája mindig nyitva legyen, 
mert ez biztosítja a levegő keringését az orrüregben. Így elkerülhetőek a negatív 
nyomás okozta kellemetlenségek.
Az orrszívó használata közben soha ne zárja el a másik orrlyukat, hogy elkerülje a 
fejre nehezedő negatív nyomást és a kellemetlen érzést.
Kérjük, minden használat előtt tisztítsa meg a terméket.
Használat után fertőtlenítse a szívófejet és az átlátszó gyűjtőcsészét a ke-
resztfertőzés elkerülése érdekében.
Ne merítse a készüléket teljes egészében folyadékba.
Ha a gyűjtőcsésze kapacitása használat közben eléri annak felét, a használat 
folytatása előtt meg kell tisztítani, hogy az orrváladék ne kerüljön a légszivattyúba 
és ne károsítsa a készüléket.
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Gyártó 
Tesla Global Limited 

Far East Consortium Building 
121 Des Voeux Road Central 

Hong Kong 
www.teslasmart.com

MEGSEMMISÍTÉSI ÉS ÚJRAHASZNOSÍTÁSI
INFORMÁCIÓK
Az ezzel a jelöléssel ellátott termékeket az elektromos és elektronikus berendezé-
sek megsemmisítésére vonatkozó előírásokkal összhangban kell megsemmisíteni 
(2012/19/EU irányelv). Tilos őket a normál háztartási hulladék közé dobni. 
Minden elektromos és elektronikus berendezést a helyi és európai előírásoknak 
megfelelően semmisítsen meg, a helyi és európai előírásoknak megfelelő 
jogosultsággal és tanúsítvánnyal rendelkező gyűjtőhelyen. A megfelelő módon 
történő megsemmisítés és az újrahasznosítás segít minimalizálni a környezetre 
és az emberi egészségre gyakorolt hatásokat. A megsemmisítésre vonatkozó 
további információkért forduljon az eladóhoz, a hivatalos szervizhez vagy a helyi 
hivatalokhoz.

EU-MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT
Tesla Global Limited igazolja, hogy a TSL-PC-NA300 típusú rádióberendezés 
megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelvnek. Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes 
szövege elérhető a következő internetes címen: tsl.sh/doc
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UPORABNIŠKI PRIROČNIK

TESLA
NASAL ASPIRATOR NA300
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OPIS

2. Silikonski pokrov proti 
prahu

DODATNI PRIPOMOČKI

3. Montažna enota

5. Gumb za zagon/ 
ustavitev

8. Stikalo za vklop/gumb 
za spremembo hitrosti

10. Luknja za zvočnik

9. Gumb za vklop/izklop 
osvetlitve ozadja

11. Magnetni priključek 
za polnjenje

13. Zaščitni pokrov

16. Univerzalni nastavek
Uporablja se za odpravo sluzničnih 
izločkov

17. Nastavek z okroglo luknjo
Uporablja se za odstranjevanje 
gostih izločkov

18. Zobati nastavek
Uporablja se za čiščenje posu-
šene mase

19. Pinceta 20. Magnetni 
polnilni kabel

14. Tesnilni pokrov

15. Posoda za zbiranje

1. Glavni del 
telesa

4. Prezračevalna luknja

6. Gumb za 
predvajanje 
glasbe

7. Indikator 
hitrosti
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1. Najprej vstavite dno zbiralne posode v 
glavno telo in ga privijte, nato pa privijte 
tesnilni pokrov.

2. Zaščitni pokrov zbiralne posode zaskočite 
na ohišje naprave in obrnite v smeri urinega 
kazalca, da ga zategnete.

3. Izberite ustrezen nastavek in ga namestite 
na zbiralno posodo.

NAVODILA ZA SESTAVLJANJE
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NAVODILA ZA DELOVANJE

1. Vklop/izklop: Dolgo pritisnite gumb „8“, da vklopite napravo. Indikator hitrosti 
mora zasvetiti. Ponovno dolgo pritisnite „8“, da izklopite napravo.

2. Prilagoditev hitrosti: Ko vklopite napravo, na kratko pritisnite „8“ in hitrosti se 
bodo zaporedno preklopile s 1. na 3.

3. Predvajanje glasbe: Dolgo pritisnite „6“, da vklopite predvajanje glasbe, kratko 
pritisnite „6“, da preklopite na naslednjo skladbo, znova dolgo pritisnite „6“, da 
izklopite glasbo.

4. Gumb za zagon/ustavitev: Kratek pritisk na gumb „5“ vklopi funkcijo aspiracije 
(čiščenje nosne votline), ponoven kratek pritisk na gumb „5“ to funkcijo izklopi.

5. Gumb za osvetlitev ozadja: kratek pritisk na gumb „9“ bo vklopil barvno osvetli-
tev ozadja, drugi pritisk na gumb „9“ bo izklopil osvetlitev ozadja.

6. Polnjenje naprave: povežite magnetni polnilni kabel z magnetnim polnilnim 
priključkom. Med polnjenjem naprave bodo indikatorji od prvega do tretjega 
izmenično utripali. Ko je naprava popolnoma napolnjena, bodo vsi trije indikatorji 
svetili neprekinjeno. Naprave med polnjenjem ni mogoče uporabljati.

7. Indikator hitrosti: Ko je naprava vklopljena, je privzeto nastavljen prvi hitrostni 
način in zasveti prvi indikator. Trije indikatorji ustrezajo trem načinom hitrosti. Ko 
je naprava skoraj prazna, vas trije indikatorji hitrosti naprave o tem obvestijo s 
tremi utripi. To bo signaliziralo, da je treba napravo napolniti.
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PREVIDNOST

1. Ko čistite nosno votlino in kopičenje tekočine v zbiralni posodi preseže 
polovico prostornine, odstranite zbiralno posodo in jo pred nadaljnjo uporabo 
izpraznite, sicer se lahko zamaši zračna črpalka, kar lahko poškoduje napravo.

2. Pri čiščenju naprave se prepričajte, da je zbiralna posoda pred pranjem dobro 
zaprta, da preprečite vstop vode v zračno črpalko.
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Namig: Pred vsako uporabo z vrelo vodo ali paro razkužite sesalno šobo in zbiral-
no posodo. Upoštevajte, da za razkuževanje ni mogoče uporabiti mikrovalovne 
pečice.

Nasvet: Po uporabi očistite sesalno šobo in zbiralno posodo z vročo vodo, da 
preprečite kopičenje bakterij.

PREVIDNOST
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VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI PRED UPORABO

LASTNOSTI IZDELKA

Ta izdelek se uporablja samo za čiščenje nosne votline.
Ne dovolite, da v šobo zaidejo trdni predmeti, večji od 3 mm.
Ne dovolite, da naprava pade, saj jo lahko poškodujete.
Uporabljajte samo dodatke, ki jih je zagotovil proizvajalec, da preprečite poškod-
be naprave zaradi uporabe neustreznih komponent.
Ta izdelek ni igrača, zato ga hranite na varnem mestu.

Priporočljivo je, da sesalno šobo in zbiralno posodo pred uporabo sterilizirate z 
namakanjem za nekaj minut v vreli vodi pri 100°C  in ju nato namestite na glavni 
del telesa naprave za uporabo.
Za dezinfekcijo ne uporabljajte visokotemperaturnih strojev, kot so mikrovalovne 
pečice.
Ne potapljajte celotnega izdelka v tekočino.
Preverite, ali je tesnilo poškodovano in ali so dodatki popolni.
Pred uporabo si umijte roke.

Ta izdelek je učinkovita naprava za čiščenje nosne votline. Je mehak, učinkovit in 
enostaven za čiščenje. Zasnovan je posebej za dojenčke in otroke.
Glavno ohišje naprave je izdelano iz mehkega silikona in je vodoodporno ter 
odporno na padce.
Naprava ima tri stopnje sesanja za maksimalno udobje in različne uporabe.
Aspirator je opremljen s svetlobno in glasbeno spremljavo za odvračanje otroko-
ve pozornosti med običajno neprijetnim posegom.
Zbirna posoda in sesalna šoba iz materialov, primernih za živila, sta varni in higien-
ski, enostavni za uporabo in čiščenje.
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SHRANJEVANJE IZDELKA

VARNOSTNI UKREPI

Za čiščenje tega izdelka uporabite čistilo ali detergent.
Sesalno šobo in zbiralno posodo lahko sterilizirate z vrelo vodo ali paro, vendar 
ne v mikrovalovni pečici.
Celotna naprava je vodoodporna, če zbirna posoda ni odstranjena. Po uporabi se 
prepričajte, da je zbiralna posoda privita, nato pa lahko celotno napravo sperete 
z vodo. Zbirnalno posodo lahko zategnete in splaknete z vodo. Ne razstavljajte 
zbiralne posode. Pri izpiranju ne dovolite, da voda vstopi v zračno črpalko skozi 
sesalni priključek, saj lahko povzroči okvare.
Izogibajte se shranjevanju izdelka na neposredni sončni svetlobi ali v vlažnem 
okolju.
Za čiščenje tega izdelka ne uporabljajte jedkih kemikalij.

Pri uporabi poskrbite, da bodo otrokova usta odprta, da zagotovite kroženje zraka 
v nosni votlini in se izognete nelagodju, ki ga povzroča podtlak.
Ko nosni aspirator deluje, ne zamašite druge nosnice, saj lahko to povzroči 
negativni pritisk na glavo in nelagodje.
Pred vsako uporabo ta izdelek očistite.
Po uporabi razkužite sesalno šobo in zbiralno posodo, da preprečite širjenje 
okužb.
Ne potapljajte celotne naprave v tekočino.
Ko je zbiralna posoda med uporabo do polovice polna, jo je treba pred nadaljnjo 
uporabo izprazniti, da preprečite vstop tekočine v zračno črpalko in poškodovan-
je naprave.
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Producent 
Tesla Global Limited 

Far East Consortium Building 
121 Des Voeux Road Central 

Hong Kong 
www.teslasmart.com

INFORMACIJE O ODSTRANJEVANJU IN  
RECIKLIRANJU
Vse izdelke s to oznako je treba odstraniti v skladu s predpisi oodstranjevanju 
električne in elektronske opreme (Smernica 2012/19/EU). Odstranjevanje teh 
naprav skupaj s komunalnimi odpadki ni dovoljeno. Vse električne in elektronske 
aparate odstranjujte v skladu s krajevnimi in evropskimi predpisi. Odlagajte jih 
na določena zbirna mesta z ustreznim dovoljenjem in certificiranjem v skladu 
s krajevnimi in zakonskimi predpisi. Pravilen način odstranjevanja in recikliranja 
pomagata zmanjšati vplive na okolje in zdravje ljudi. Dodatne informacije
o odstranjevanju lahko dobite pri prodajalcu, pooblaščenem servisnem
centru ali lokalnem organu.

IZJAVA EU O SKLADNOSTI
Tesla Global Limited potrjuje, da je tip radijske opreme TSL-PC-NA300 skladen 
z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na 
naslednjem spletnem naslovu: tsl.sh/doc
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TESLA
NASAL ASPIRATOR NA300

Manufacturer
Tesla Global Limited

Far East Consortium Building
121 Des Voeux Road Central

Hong Kong
www.teslasmart.com


